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to have a direct waterways connection
with Assam because at the present moment
Calcutta 1s not connected with Assam
directly since we have to go via Pakistan ?
In view of this may I know whether the
particular report he referred to includes
that particular project or scheme and
if not may I know whether the Govern-
ment of India will sponsor such a scheme
at an early date ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : The report
in question does not make any reference
to any scheme for connecting by inland
water transport Assam with Calcutta.
Regarding the other question of the
possibility of establishing a direct water
connection with Assam and Calcutta
other than through Pakistan at the
moment Government have no proposal
for considering such a scheme,

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I know
whether the Government of India con-
templates to have some commercial ser-

vice in the Hooghly in order to remove
the congestion of traffic ?
PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : Sir, that

is one of the things which we hope we
will consider when this Committee ap-
pointed for going into the inland water
transport 1n the country as a whole makes
its recommendations but I would like
to tell the hon. Member that every-
thing  depends upon the completion
of the Farakka Barrage. Once the
Farakka Barrage is completed and the
Bhagirathi gets full flow of water then
it will become possible to have a com-
mercially viable inland water transport.

SHRI ABID ALI : What happened
to the proposal of having navigational
arrangements for medium-sized  ships
between Allahabad and Calcutta and
also some of the rivers in the South ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : I am
afraid there are no concrete proposals to
this effect. Really I am not certain
whether technically and economically
such schemes are feasible at the present
moment,

SHRI C. D. PANDE : Under the
DVC scheme there was a provision for
making a canal both for irrigation and
navigation between Durgapur and
Calcutta. May I know whether the canal
is being used for navigation or not ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : I would
jike to ask for notice of this question.
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SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA 1 May 1
know whether there is any possibility
of early resumption of the river services
from Calcutta to Assam via Pakistan,
as was the position prior to the Indo-
Pak conflict, which has stopped since
then ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : I think
the hon. Member is aware that it is a
problem of a much larger kind concerning
Indo-Pakistani relations. To the best
knowledge of my Ministry so far no
progress has been made in regard to the
resumption of these services.

ACTIVITIES OF ANTI-NATIONAL AND ANTI-
SOCIAL ELEMENTS

*632. SHRI ABID ALl : Will the
Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state )

(a) the steps taken by Government to
curb (i) the activities of anti-national
and anti-social individuals and institu-
tions in the country and (ii) the activities
of the R.S.S. and the Jamat-e-Islami ;
and

(b) the results achieved as a result of
the steps taken ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a)
and (b) Action under the law is taken
as and when necessary in respect of acti-
vities directed against national security,
As regards the R.S.S. and the Jamat-e-
Islami, Government have always held
their activities to be of such a nature
that participation in them by the Govern-
ment servants would attract the provisions
of sub-rule 1 of rule 5 of the Central
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964
under which no Government servant
shall be a member or be othrewise as-
sociated with any political party or
any organisation which takes part in,
subscribe in aid of, or assist in any
other, manner any political movement or
activity.

SHRI ABID ALI : I am sure the hon,
Minister is aware what the R.8.S. people
teach during their morning meetings
which are ostensibly held for exercise
purposes and also what the Jamaat-e-
Islami teach their people in their secret
meetings. Is it that the hon. Minister,
after-knowing what they teach there,
does not think it necessary that these
two organisations should be banned
and also what is being done by the Naxa-
lites and the Maoists ?
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is not
my wish. There is no question of having
any wishful thinking in this matter.
The point is there is no law under which
I can recommend the banning of these
organisations.

SHRI ABID ALI : When we are
having so many enactments and as it is
very important from the national security
point of view to ban both the Naxalites
and Maoists, is the Government thninking
of bringing forward a Bill for that
purpose ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I thought
the hon. Member knew that we had
only recently passed, last year, the
Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Bill,
under which we can ban only those
associations or organisations which plead
or act for cession or secession. Beyond
that there is no law under which we can
do that.

SHRI ABID ALI 1 Exactly : That
is what these organisations are doing.
The hon. Minister is aware of what
they teach in the morning and in their
secret meetings and also what the Maoists
and Naxalites are doing. Do they not
come under the category of the provisions
of the Act he has mentioned ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN 1 The R.S.S.
can be charged of anything else, but
they are not pleading for the cession or
secession of any territory.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have nothing
to lay on the Table of the House. The
hon. Member has made a veference to
certain  things that happened in 1948
or 1949 when the Indian Constitution
was not in force, and the fact that it
was  banned before the Constitution
came into force is irrelevant now. There-
fore, there is no question of banning it.
Whatever be the conditions or whatever
be the assurances that were given, they
may have their own moral effect and
I do not think they have got any legal
bearing on the situation now. The
Government’s claim, I should say, is
not that the R.S.S. is a political party
in that particular sense. Whether their
activities are of a political nature or not,
that is the question, and it is our view
that their activities are of a political
nature.

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY :
Mr. Chairman, Sir, whereas I admire the
strength of mind and the cool-headedness
of the hon. Home Minister, I must
state that I do not think that he is pro-
pagating the correct position of law.
I am prepared to be corrected. I am sure
that as the law stands today and as public
opinion is growing—it is the Communist
Party (Marxists) and the CPI which
are practically destroying the politicai
unity of our country and also preventing
the economic regeneration of our
country—why should not the Home
Minister, under the provisions of the
emergency, ban the two political parties 7
Legally it is possible. T would very much
like him to do it. If it is a democratic
country and if the Home Minister is to
respect public opinion and the growing
demand for the banning of the parties
in the interest of the security of the nation,
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internal and external, why should he
not resort to the banning of these (wo
political parties ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN 1 The hon.
Member has made two points. About
public opinion I agree with him and I
hope he will certainly make every effort
to see that the public opinion gcows
still stronger in this matter and if he
does that, then banning possibly will
not be necassary. As far as lagal opinion
is concerned, he is entitled to his opinion
and T am entitled to mine. My legal
adviser is not the same as his.

sft TRART ¢ S, AU FFTEA
FFTN Y UTH @ A | TH FITEA
F fewy &1 wgem T a9r AATS
faOedy safmal ok Heawll @t guyg
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7R fe feg ww g g wg & A
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qRARTT AT w0 W fem § wew
F AT FEAT AEA O w7 AT A
qAadt @ fF zA a1 TR S
T @d ¥TF 99 F AW qUN 66
a1 wIgFT et ¥ X 7 gan fgg
e g o feg 3 wfaf s 9=1 w1
et depfa avm 3 IR U@-
aETeE FO AR gy o arel
F I AT O § 4 araw | gt
2,8 ag urEt &y s g !

sft geaT fag ¥3T ¢ FATT QT O
#1To THo TUHo FT 7

St TARANAN ¢ TE FT HT FTE |

MR. CHAIRMAN 1 You must put
a definite question. You are making a
big statement before you put a question,

st TAATCES ¢ AT FATH TE) &
f& st =, ..

SHRI D. THENGARI : Sir, on a
point of order. The R.S.S. have not
issued any election manifesto referred to
by Mr. Rajnarain. Is there any election
manifesto issued by the R.S.S. ?

it aRaREe ¢ A, § I cATse
HIF ATST FT FA@ L WL =,
# Faw argg 3 o 7@ @sr gar g !
# =rgar g fw e w1 famw miway
Y Ty 7 ft FLEFATE. .,

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is not just
that you should go on like this for
nearly five minutes. It 1s question time,
If you want to have another discussion,
you can have, but you put queéstions and
the Minister will answer,

s TMAR M@ : =fwT, gAY FHEAT
1 ogy feev & gvw & fowd F=l
wrg vt mar mmta e safera
A aeart |V s s qrEf st AT
qiemt wHag et dfe RS
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Itis a matter of
opinion.  Certainly we strongly disap-
prove of this docirine of Hindu Rashtra.
We have so many times openly said
that this will certainly go against the basic
tenets of this nation because this country
1S a multi-lingual, multi-religious, also
multi-racial country, and therefore the
basic tenet of this nation, the very basic
condition for the existence of this nation
is secularism, and I think every person
who is patriotic enough will consider
this principle of secularism as a very
dear and very important principle,

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May 1
know if Government is aware of the fact
that the lifting of the ban on the
R.S.S. created a wrong impression that
it is not a political body but a cultural
organisation ? Now that the Home
Minister has made certain correct state-
ments in this respect today, may I know
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if the Government will take steps to
disabuse the mind of all Government
employees or Government  servants
about the R.S.S. and try to

make the position clear that the R.S.S.
is for al'l praccical purposes a political
ol:ganisatlon and a dangerous one at
that, T

SHRI- Y. B. CHAVAN : We have
issued a circular about it and the state-
ments that [ am making now certainly
will help us to disabuse the minds of
Government employees.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA :
I feel the whole thing is confusing.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You put a ques-
ticn. Do not make a statement.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA )
The question is about the steps taken by
Government to curb (i) the activities of
anti-national and anti-social individuals
and institutions in the country and
(ii) the activities of the R.S.S. and the
Jamiate-Islam. Am I to understand that
the second part of the question is not
in tune with the first part of the question,
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and if they are to be read together, does
the Home Minister think that the
R.S.S. and the Jamiate-Islami are anti-
social institutions in the country and,
if so, how does he justify it ?

SHRIY. B. CHAVAN :1can certainly
call them as against the principle of
secularism, there is no doubt about it.
I do not want to use terms which really
speaking are very difficult to define,
what is anti-social and anti-national,
but I have certainly said that ultimately
in the basic sense as they go against
the principle of secularism, to that
extent they are anti-national.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY :
I would like to know from the Minister
what is the attitude of the Government
if the Government employees take part
in the Activities of the R.S.S. and the
Jamiate-Islami ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have ex-
plained that these activities are prohi-
bited on the part of Government servants,

SHR! D. THENGARI : Is the Home
Minister aware that the R.S.S. has
clearly stated in unequivocal terms that
the term ‘Hindu’ is only used in the
sense of the nation and not in the sense
of religion or commuaity. ..

SHRI RAJNARAIN : How can it
be ?
SHRI D. THENGARI ...and

secondly, may I ask the Home Minister
whether it is not a fact that all those
who have devotion for the Motherland
are Hindus irrespective of their religion...

SHRI RAJNARAIN :
Hindustanis.

They are

SHRI D. THENGARI : ...and again
whether he thinks that nation and state
are Synonymous or nation and state
are two different concepts.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : He has
formerly also tried to raise this philoso-
phical debate, if [ remember. ..

st TRAREw @ gz feeraleEe
fedz 7 & o fggea T § ward ag
femgrart &, ferg 7t &
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN 1 This is a
psychological matter. The word ‘Hindu’
is understood and used in the sensc of
religion. So, it is no use confusing issues
unnecessarily.

SHRI D. THENGARI 1 I am only
asking whether he is aware that the
Chief of the R.S.S. said in unequivocal
terms that the word is used in that sense
and not in the sense of religion and all
those who are devoted to the Motherland
are nationalists and therefore Hindus,
whether he has read that, whether he

has received that report. That is my
specific  question.

MR, CHAIRMAN ¢ Tea  minutes
over.

st IR ¢ A, gETa OF
T3 HTF ST E |

MR. CHAIRMAN : Ten minuteg

over. I am not prepared...

Y T@MATAN . T ATET HATH

YT T &§ fAae qmy gy ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : This question ig
over. This question is over.

Y TRMATTRAN : T F9A AL (D
WIE I AW A13F ATF AR ..,

MR. CHAIRMAN Before your
point of order came in ten minutes were
over. Next question.

s TMAR : TR, AU AT NE
AT Az R AN FIE A AT, L.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down"
Next question, No. 633.

o TR ¢ 99 633 a1 AN
gt g, W § 3I9F fag Jwe adi g
MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question

No. 633. 1 have ruled that 10 minutes
are over and you cannot raise it.

ot TRATTAN © ATT AA | T FL |
sy, 37 TEeS TS ATF AL AT A |
AMT FH IART AITE ATE ATST IS
g fagr agmd & TRW H | HAT
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AT X (W F OI5E A% 4TET I
qai @ zw fade F1 zrgw A awm
(aaara) sma 72 @fw & w@ww
I K wEE MF avdy I AL Y
gEar, g atT a9, A W A
FUIT | AFRT TTEFE TR ATET 9T AE W
fraz &1 zrew adf e &, 10 fade
TR & fag fear mav g @A AT
SqLFEN T F AT W g | EHIU AT
AR ATET UF YT F7 97 | F1E syraAdr
ag Fg  9FAT ...

(Interruptions)

SHRI A. D. MANI : On a point of

order, Sir.
st TR : Afgu garer uEs &
qrge g, § ST AEAT g .
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : I say, there is
no point of order. Question No. 633.
Mr. Rajnarain.

A TRAAR@AT : TRT FF7AT FEA ¥
1T ANTT FIET § IALT qST | UF EESE
qq% gra @ g Jifed g faw
uw frgm @@t o derd ot & fag
uF frgm @ &Y, #ar waw § gy 7o ?
gAR qI%FE H1F SATST 9T, ..

(Interruptions) -~ - -

SHRI D. THENGARI : Sir, is it

going to be allowed ?

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Question
No. 633. :

=\ TRAATTN : FATHA & AT TEE
AE 1T T AL g, A FE AN
g AT & | (lnterruptions) SETIT Y
qTgee o1F  HIET I FL q1 TR AT
T F% AW AEET TR AT A
FL T A FL 7 ‘

SHRI D. THENGAR: :

allow him on this point of order,
must also allow me.

Sir, if you
you
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MR. CHAIRMAN 1 There 1s no
point of order. Ten munutes are over.
Next question No. 633, Mr. Rajnaratn.

oY CRATTAWOr W g4I § UK
faoey s ¥ fou @,

(Interruptions)

SHRI ABID ALI : Sir, the point 1s
the next question. The hon. Member
has no point of order to raise on this
question. Therefore the question of the
pont of order does not arise, Mr. Raj-
naram, sit down. (Inrerruptions.)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question
No. 633.

sft TRATAN 2 HTT M A FHRT
frwmer &fg 1 wwm oEl & adft afes
AW 43 § AA Fqr dfww fF qrze
A AT 7S FT TQIE, T g
fag werd @t wE AwT fEAr may
(Interruptions) T & ATEHATST gH I
F Té é g afrs % . (Interruptions)

_ MR. CHAIRMAN 11 do not
1t,

allow

= TRAT GRIATSE A8 & .

CHAIRMAN : There 1s no
Question No. 633,

off GRAOEe ¢ =i, g fafaee
w1 fear A€ gar, gwa ot sqqar
FAWATE ALY fFar | AT sva o
= T

MR.
point of order.

T Aio Fo AAFAFT . ={{AA, TR
FaTIT HUSH A AR (Interruptions)

= TAATURT © 9T T§ 939 § 98
FaAr 1 AFT & 5 S gewT & o
o S 1 I 1 R o e T 0
(Interruptions) Fﬁ'EF[ arfear mg é’
(Interruptionsy 57 & | a1 7 AFar &g
HAT GHIR ITT FIT 8T Al S€e  FIF &
fau ® sdent @Irg | GEA N A wWwe
TEL, A15E AR HIST ZAT I Foat i
H1q I¥ UAIS TG FL G & |
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SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA :
There 1s no point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN 1 Mr. Rajnarain,
I shall not allow 1t, You can leave 1t to
e, to my discretion. Next question
No. 633. Mr. Rajnarain.

st AANTAN : I FAGT FT GITT
LR Co S o R L B 1 £
(Interrupnrions)

oF WA qEe  q1T § fgred A9

RE-STARRED
633.

MR CHAIRMAN : Question No, 633.

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH : Yes, Sir. Indian Airlines
Viscount Aircraft VT-DOH operating
scheduled service 1C-203...

QUESTION NO

o TRAAN ¢ q{TT ATE FET |
sggga y frwgfs fh & ga &1
Sara et & e o | gAR A9 &
T gaar v 9 a1 g3 ) 391 FF
T oy S afmdy § SR AT & AT
fecdi & mater & snw fgfr 7 faar
S|

MR. CHAIRMAN 1 I. 1s left to the
Ministers. If the Ministers want to reply
in  Hindi, certainly I welcome them to
do so. But if they do not wish to do so

and want to say it in Enghsh, let them
do so.

AN HON. MEMBER 1 English.
MR. CHAIRMAN 1 All right,

Mg wW @ AR

*633. s\ TRT TR |
st AAT HAT

T qqER qqr AR faumA A a8
T &t AT wT o

tThe question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri



